## OFFICIAL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS SEPTEMBER 21, 2018

The Board of County Commissioners met in special session, in accordance with W.S. 16-4-404(d), by conference call originated in the Sublette County Clerk's Office of the Sublette County Courthouse in Pinedale, Wyoming, on this date at 8 a.m., with Andy Nelson, Joel Bousman, David Burnett, Mack Rawhouser, and County Clerk Mary Lankford present. Commissioner Tom Noble was absent. The purpose of the special session was to reconsider any action taken at an Emergency Meeting held on September 19, 2018 at 8 p.m., by conference call, with Andy Nelson, Joel Bousman, David Burnett, Mack Rawhouser, Tom Noble, Holly Dabb of the <u>Pinedale Roundup</u>, and County Clerk Mary Lankford present.

It was noted that public notice had been made at approximately 3:30 p.m. on September 20, 2018, for this special session.

Chairman Andy Nelson conducted the meeting and provided the following information:

On September 19, 2018, at 8 p.m., the Board held an emergency open meeting in accordance with W.S. 16-4-404(d), for the purpose of imposing a County-wide fire ban. It was moved by Commissioner Noble and seconded by Commissioner Bousman to adopt Resolution No. 18-100341N for a partial closure of Sublette County due to extreme fire danger. The motion carried.

All actions taken at an emergency meeting are temporary in nature. In order for actions taken at an emergency meeting to become permanent, they must be reconsidered with action taken at an open public meeting within 48 hours.

Today, the Board met to reconsider its decision. It was moved by Commissioner Rawhouser and seconded by Commissioner Bousman to ratify Resolution No. 18-100341N. The motion carried.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:10 a.m.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SUBLETTE COUNTY, WYOMING

/s/ Andrew G. Nelson, Chairman

Attest:

/s/ Mary L. Lankford, County Clerk